The study showed that the Wa East District Assembly, established in 2004, has a current population 

of 91,457 people [28]. The district's education directorate aims to provide quality education to all school-age 

children by implementing government pre-tertiary education policies, including the CAD curriculum. With 

two hundred and twenty-one (221) educational institutions, the district has seventy-seven (77) Kindergartens, 

eighty-two (82) Primary, sixty (60) Junior High, and two (2) Senior High schools [28]. The School 

Improvement Support Officers (SISO) oversee twelve (12) Circuits in the district, as illustrated below in Table